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Budget Highlights 
• Expenditures 

o Total FY24 Proposed Operating Budget is $931.2 million, an increase of $66.6 million (or 7.7 
percent) from the Approved FY23 Operating Budget of $864.6 million 

o FY24 Water and Sewer Operating Expenses are $924.4 million, an increase of $68.4 million 
(or 8.0 percent) 

 Largest increase is in “All Other” Expenditures (+$28.97 million) 
 Heat, Light, and Power is also up substantially (+$8.56 million) 
 Increases in Salaries and Wages (+$7.4 million) and PAYGO (+$12.98 million) 
 Significant service reductions (and delayed improvements) required at the 7.0 percent rate 

increase (see ©10 and ©38-39 for details) 
• Revenues 

o Proposed Rate Increase = 7.0 percent (Approved Spending Control Limits rate ceiling is 7.0 
percent) 

o Account Maintenance Fee and Infrastructure Investment Fee to rise with the rate increase 
o No change in System Development Charge (SDC) rates 

 
Council Staff Recommendations 

• Approve the FY24 WSSCWater Operating Budget assuming a 7.0 percent rate increase and the 
equivalent increases in the Account Maintenance Fee and Infrastructure Investment Fee 

• Assume no increase in SDC rates, but increase the maximum allowable rate 
• Revisit WSSCWater’s structural funding issues/Long Range Financial Plan after budget   
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Attachments to this memorandum include: 
• T&E Committee Briefing (WSSCWater FY24 Proposed Budget) Presentation Slides (©1-31) 
• County Executive's Recommended FY24 Operating Budget Excerpt for WSSCWater (©32-36) 
• WSSCWater FY24 Proposed Budget Excerpt (©37-82) 2 

 
The following officials and staff from WSSCWater and the Executive Branch are expected to attend this 
meeting: 
 
• Fausto Bayonet, Commission Chair 
• Howie Denis, Commissioner  
• T. Eloise Foster, Commissioner 
• Kishia Powell, General Manager/CEO 
• Joe Beach, Deputy General Manager for Administration 
• James Price, Deputy General Manager for Operations 
• Michael Harmer, Chief Engineer 
• Guy Andes, Acting Director, Intergovernmental Relations 
• Letitia Carolina-Powell, Acting Chief Financial Officer 
• John Curry, Acting Director, Customer Service 
• Brian Halloran, Capital Budget Section Manager 
• Fariha Babar, Budget Section Manager 

 
• Steve Shofar, Division Chief, Intergovernmental Affairs, Department of Environmental Protection 
• Rich Harris, Fiscal & Policy Analyst, Office of Management and Budget 

 
General Information about WSSCWater 

 
WSSCWater provides public water and sewer services to 1.9 million residents in a sanitary district 

covering nearly 1,000 square miles in Montgomery and Prince George's Counties.  WSSCWater has 
3 reservoirs and 2 water treatment plants (providing about 162 million gallons per day of drinking water) 
and maintains 7 wastewater treatment plants (including the Blue Plains Plant in Washington DC).  
WSSCWater has approximately 6,000 miles of water mains and over 5,700 miles of sewer mains.  
WSSCWater has about 477,000 customer accounts (see ©65 for more statistical information) and is one of 
the ten largest water and wastewater utilities in the country. 
 

WSSCWater's governing board consists of six commissioners—three from Montgomery County 
and three from Prince George's County, serving staggered 4-year terms.  The positions of Chair and Vice 
Chair alternate annually between the counties.  The current commissioners are: 
 

Montgomery County    Prince George’s County 
Fausto Bayonet, Chair    Regina Y. Speed-Bost, Vice Chair 
Howard A. Denis    Lynette D. Espy Williams 
T. Eloise Foster     Mark J. Smith 

 
 The current General Manager, Kishia L. Powell, began her tenure in January. 
 
 An organizational chart (see ©36), the Chair’s budget transmittal letter (©37-42), and other excerpts 
from the Proposed FY24 Budget are attached. 

 
2 WSSC’s complete FY24 Proposed Budget is available here. 

https://www.wsscwater.com/budget
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About two-thirds of all WSSCWater sewage and four-fifths of Montgomery County’s sewage 

(generated within the WSSCWater service area) is treated at the Blue Plains Wastewater Treatment Plant 
in the District of Columbia.  This plant is managed by DC Water.3  WSSCWater makes operating and 
capital payments each year to DC Water, consistent with the Blue Plains Intermunicipal Agreement (IMA) 
of 2012.  Blue Plains-related costs are a major element of WSSCWater’s capital sewer program.  The 
projected FY24 operating payment is $64.2 million (6.9 percent of WSSCWater’s Proposed Operating 
Budget). 

 
FY24 WSSCWater Proposed Budget Review Schedule 

 
November 1, 2022:  Separate actions by both Councils on WSSCWater FY24 Spending Control Limits 
March 1, 2023:  Transmittal of WSSCWater’s FY24 Proposed Budget 
April 13, 2023:  Prince George’s TIEE Committee Worksession on WSSCWater’s FY24 Proposed Budget 
April 24, 2023:  Montgomery County T&E Committee Review 
Early May 2022:  Montgomery County and Prince George’s County Full Council Reviews 
May 11, 2023:  Bi-County Meeting 

  
Racial Equity and Social Justice Considerations 

 
 On December 2, 2019, the Council adopted Bill 27-19, Administration -Human Rights - Office of 
Racial Equity and Social Justice - Racial Equity and Social Justice Committee – Established.  Among 
other provisions, this legislation requires the County Executive to submit a racial equity and 
social justice (RESJ) impact statement for each bill and each management initiative or program that 
would be funded in the operating or capital budget. 
 
 While the RESJ law does not cover WSSCWater, the Council is working to establish its own 
RESJ review processes.  The WSSCWater Proposed FY24 Budget includes a section on Racial Equity 
and Social Justice (see excerpt on ©59-74).  This section includes information on: 

• Customer Demographics by race/ethnicity, age, and median household income (©60-61) 
• WSSCWater Workforce Diversity (©62) 
• Information on the WSSCWater Office of Supplier Diversity & Inclusion (including the Minority 

Business Enterprise (MBE) and Small Local Business Enterprise (SLBE) programs and the results 
of WSSCWater’s 2022 Disparity Study. (©63-65) 

• Ongoing work of the Unserved and Underserved Communities Bi-County Workgroup (©66-67) 
• Capital Project Prioritization Criteria (©67-68) 
• External Funding for Disadvantaged Communities (©69) 
• WSSCWater Financial Assistance Programs 
• Water Bill Affordability 
• Quarterly bills and bill increases over time compared with other jurisdictions (©70-73) 
• Bill comparisons to electric and cell phone service (©74) 

 

 
3 The Montgomery and Prince George’s County Governments each have two representatives (with two alternates) on the eleven-
member DC Water Board of Directors.  Fairfax County has one representative.  The other six members represent the District of 
Columbia.  The Montgomery, Prince George’s, and Fairfax County board members only vote on “joint use” issues (i.e., issues 
affecting the suburban jurisdictions).  These board members do not vote on issues affecting only the District of Columbia. 
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Some of the items noted above are discussed in more detail later in this memorandum.  Council 
Staff will continue to coordinate with the Office of Racial Equity and Social Justice, OMB, and 
WSSCWater on how to consider RESJ issues in the context of the WSSCWater budget going forward. 
 

Spending Control Limits 
 
Background 
 
 In April 1994, the Council adopted Resolution No. 12-1558, which established a spending 
affordability process for the WSSCWater budget.  Under this process, which stems from the January 1994 
report of the Bi-County Working Group on WSSCWater Spending Controls, each Council appoints a 
Spending Affordability Committee (SAC).  For Montgomery County, the SAC is the Transportation and 
Environment (T&E) Committee. 
 
 There are four spending control limits:  Maximum Average Rate Increase, Debt Service, New Debt, 
and Total Water and Sewer Operating Expenses.  The spending control limits provide direction to 
WSSCWater in the development of its Proposed Budget.  The limits do not cap what the Councils 
can ultimately approve each year. 
 
FY24 Spending Control Limits 
 

Last fall, the two Councils approved identical FY24 spending control limits for WSSCWater.  Both 
Councils supported a rate increase limit of 7.0 percent, along with agreed-upon ceilings for New Water and 
Sewer Debt, Total Water and Sewer Debt Service, and Total Water/Sewer Operating Expenses.  For 
additional information, please see the Council Staff Report from the Council’s worksession/action on FY24 
Spending Control Limits. 
 

The table below shows how WSSCWater’s Proposed FY24 Budget compares to the approved limits 
and to the County Executive’s FY24 budget recommendations.   

 

 
 
The FY24 Proposed WSSCWater Budget is within each of the limits for the Maximum Average 

Rate Increase (7.0 percent), New Debt and Water and Sewer Debt Service.  For Water/Sewer Operating 
Expenses, the WSSC Proposed Budget is higher.  However, the additional expenses are offset by non-rate 
related funding sources. 

 
The County Executive did not recommend any changes to WSSCWater’s FY24 Proposed Budget, 

so the “CE” numbers above are the same as WSSCWater Proposed. 
 

Long-Range Financial Plan 
 
 WSSCWater’s long-range financial plan included in its FY24 Proposed Budget is attached on ©X.  
A related chart is included in the Executive’s Recommended Operating Budget (see ©75-78).  The current 

WSSCWater CE
Spending Control Limit Categories MC PG Proposed Rec
New Debt (in $000s) 380.0      380.0      380.0       380.0  
Water and Sewer Debt Service (in $000s) 328.5      328.5      328.5       328.5  
Water/Sewer Operating Expenses (in $000s) 915.3      915.3      924.4       924.4  
Maximum Avg. Rate Increase 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%

Recommended Limits
FY24 Spending Control Limits

https://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/council/Resources/Files/agenda/col/2022/20221101/20221101_3.pdf
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plan is an updated version from what was included in the spending control limits process last fall.  Like 
Montgomery County’s fiscal plan, this forecast presents a scenario that assumes a balanced budget across 
the six-year period.  The Plan assumes: 
 

• Continued high levels of debt service (approximately 38 percent of total expenses; the target level 
is <40 percent) primarily due to increased spending on infrastructure work over the past decade as 
well as environmental mandates.   

• Substantial increases in annual PAYGO levels during the six-year period to help moderate debt 
service increases and meet various financial metrics. 

• Continuing flat water consumption (rate revenue makes up about 85 percent of WSSCWater’s 
revenues), 

• Meeting fiscal policy targets such as 
o building up “days of operating reserve on hand” (current target of 120 to 150 days is being 

increased to 250 days based on industry standards) 
o Improving debt service coverage over the six-year period up to 1.5 (current target is 1.10 to 

1.25). (Debt service coverage is Operating Revenues less Operating Expenses (excluding 
Debt Service and PAYGO) divided by the debt service on bonds and notes) 

o Staying under 10 percent for the Fitch Leverage Ratio (net adjusted debt divided by adjusted 
funds available for debt service) 

o Ending fund balance at 20 percent or greater of Operating Revenue  
• Reconstruction debt service offset (REDO) contributions to funds available ending after FY23 

($4.0 million) with the balance down to zero.  
 

Under the above assumptions, the Long-Range Financial Plan assumes a 7.0 percent rate increase 
in FY24 (as proposed) and 8.0 percent rate increases in FY25 and FY26, followed by 6.5 percent rate 
increases in FY27 through FY29.  Some rate increase history and comparisons to other jurisdictions are 
discussed later. 
 
 WSSCWater continues to face some additional fiscal challenges, including high inflationary 
increases (affecting both the Operating Budget and the Capital Improvements Program), as well as 
continued higher than typical delinquent accounts (both in number and total amounts owed) resulting from 
the impacts of the pandemic.  The numbers have declined somewhat from their peak, but still remain well 
above pre-pandemic levels.  At its April 19 Commission meeting, the Commission approved temporary 
regulations putting in place a month-long incentive program to incentivize both residential and commercial 
customers to get up to date on their WSSCWater bills and/or establish a payment plan. 
 
 WSSCWater’s long-range financial plan discussed last fall during the Council’s spending control 
limits deliberations assumed an 8.0 percent rate increase as well as the same percentage increase in its fixed 
fees.  Assuming no other changes in the plan’s assumptions, the Council’s 7.0 percent ceiling resulted in 
WSSCWater having to build its budget with about $8.1 million less in assumed volumetric and fixed fee 
revenue in addition to other fiscal pressures.  Some reductions made to accommodate the 7.0 percent rate 
increase are noted in the Commission Chair’s letter on ©38-39 and in the presentation slides on ©10.  
 
 As noted in past Staff Reports, WSSCWater has pursued productivity improvements in its 
operations over time including in areas such as its Supply Chain Management Transformation project, group 
insurance and Workers Compensation savings, and overtime reductions.  WSSCWater also had no net 
increase in positions from FY17 through FY21.  WSSCWater commissioned a benchmarking study that 
provided recommendations in July 2016 that identified areas for focus for improvement including:  

https://www.wsscwater.com/sites/default/files/sites/wssc/files/Financial/benchmarking/Veolia%20Utility%20Benchmarking%20and%20Organizational%20Efficiency%20Review%20for%20WSSC%20%28Final%29%20v4%20%282%29.pdf
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customer service, Fleet, and CIP-asset management.  Procurement and utility services also showed potential 
for significant improvement. 
 

In early February, WSSCWater received AAA bond ratings from all three rating agencies.  
However, Fitch retained a negative outlook based on leverage that may exceed or remain near 10.0x for the 
next couple of years. 
 

Rate Increase History and Comparisons 
 
WSSCWater Rate Increases Since FY99 
 
 The following table presents WSSCWater’s rate increase history going back 25 years and compares 
those increases to WSSCWater’s Budget over that same period.  
 

 
  
 The following graphs more starkly show the overall trends since FY99 and FY05 and also show the 
equivalent consumer price index trend over the same time periods. 
 

 
 

Fiscal Rate Budget Fiscal Rate Budget
Year Increase in (000s) Year Increase in (000s)
FY99 0.0% 443,575   FY12 8.5% 626,145      
FY00 0.0% 445,946   FY13 7.5% 661,733      
FY01 0.0% 457,488   FY14 7.3% 698,773      
FY02 0.0% 463,921   FY15 5.5% 707,190      
FY03 0.0% 465,835   FY16* 6.0% 715,173      
FY04 0.0% 448,580   FY17* 6.5% 736,382      
FY05 3.0% 465,253   FY18 3.5% 741,236      
FY06 2.5% 494,347   FY19 4.5% 781,581      
FY07 3.0% 502,090   FY20 5.0% 817,393      
FY08 6.5% 525,874   FY21 6.0% 849,656      
FY09 8.0% 556,035   FY22 5.9% 852,093      
FY10 9.0% 590,531   FY23 6.5% 864,606      
FY11 8.5% 605,550   FY24** 7.0% 931,182      
Cumulative Increase (FY99-23): 199.2% 94.9%
Cumulative Increase (FY05-23): 199.2% 85.8%
*Customer Impact shown for FY16 and FY17 since actual rate increases
were lower due to increases in the Account Maintenance Fee and
creation of the Infrastructure Investment Fee
**Based on the WSSCWater Proposed Budget

Rate Increase and Budget Increase Percentages
Approved Approved
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 These graphs highlight several key points about WSSCWater rate increases since FY99 and since 
FY05. 
 
 Rates increased 199.2 percent from FY99 through FY23. 
 While this sounds high, the equivalent annual rate increase to achieve that same level of overall rate 

increase over that period is 4.3 percent (as reflected in the rates trendline). 
 Expenditures increased at a far lower average rate during that same period (94.9 percent; equivalent 

to a 2.82 percent increase per year).4 
 The total change in the consumer price index (CPI) from 1999 to 2022 was 74.7 percent. 
 A similar analysis from FY05 to FY23 is shown in the second graph.  This comparison does not 

include the earlier five straight years of no rate increase, so the equivalent annual average rate 
increase is higher.  Expenditure increase percentages are also higher during this same period, but 
still well below the rate increases. 

 
Also, as noted in past years, over the past 20 years, water and sewer utilities nationwide have 

experienced higher increases than other sectors; likely the result of aging infrastructure as well as enhanced 
environmental requirements over time and flat water consumption trends.  
 
Rate Comparisons 
 
 The Proposed Operating Budget includes several charts showing residential bill comparisons for 
large water utilities across the country and a bill comparison for these same large water utilities as a 
percentage of median income.  WSSCWater is in the middle for residential bill comparisons (©70), near 
the lowest for the bill comparison as a percentage of median income (©71), and the lowest in the region for 
bill increases over time (©73). 
 

WSSCWater Fees and Charges 
 
System Development Charge (SDC) 
 
 WSSCWater’s Proposed CIP and draft Operating Budget assume no change in the SDC rate.  
However, WSSCWater supports increasing the maximum rate that the charge could be increased in future 
years by a CPI adjustment (5.5 percent) for FY24, as permitted under State law.  The proposed charge and 
the maximum allowable charge are presented below. 
 

 
4 The rate of increase in water and sewer expenditures over time has been substantially lower than the rate of increase in water 
and sewer rates.  This is because WSSCWater’s primary source of funding is from volumetric water and sewer fees.  Water 
production has been flat over the past 25 years, despite increases in the population served, due to declining per capita water 
usage.  Water conservation has a negative impact on WSSCWater’s rate revenue.  This impact was exacerbated by WSSCWater’s 
billing structure during that time, which billed all water used at the average daily consumption tier reached during a billing period.  
Therefore, rate increases were needed to offset revenue shortfalls in addition to covering increased expenditures. 
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 The SDC fund itself is discussed in more detail in the Council Staff Report for the Proposed FY23-
28 WSSCWater CIP from March 17. 
 

The SDC is a major source of funding for much of the new Water/sewer infrastructure built in the 
County.  WSSCWater estimates approximately $177.7 million in revenue over the six-year period.  
Developer credits and SDC exemptions5 reduce the net revenue to about $150.7 million. 
 
 Overall, WSSCWater estimates a $75 million gap in growth funding versus expenditures over the 
six-year period (with a $6.4 million gap in FY24 and a $22.3 million gap in FY25), as shown on ©33.  This 
gap is caused by ongoing CIP Growth expenditures ($233 million over six-years, compared to $214.4 
million projected at this time last year) that exceed the projected revenues noted earlier. 
 
 The SDC Fund balance was approximately $38 million at the end of FY22, so WSSCWater has 
sufficient funds to cover the estimated shortfall in FY24 and probably FY25 as well.  WSSCWater can also 
issue debt paid for with SDC revenue if necessary to cover shortfalls. 
 
 Council Staff is supportive of WSSCWater’s approach to keeping SDC rates unchanged at 
this time, with the caveat that the issue of SDC rates is an annual decision.  A future rate increase 
may be advisable if the six-year projected gap does not improve.  NOTE:  Both the maximum rate and 
the adopted rate will be noted in the annual Council resolution to be approved in mid-May. 

   

 
5 For purposes of projecting future SDC balances, WSSCWATER assumes Montgomery and Prince George’s counties utilize 
the full $1.0 million in exemptions each fiscal year. Any amounts within each county’s $500,000 share not used in each year 
carry over to the next fiscal year. 

Max. Allowable
Item FY24 Charge Charge
Apartment
 - Water $896 $1,536
 - Sewer $1,140 $1,954
1-2 toilets/residential
 - Water $1,344 $2,305
 - Sewer $1,710 $2,929
3-4 toilets/residential
 - Water $2,240 $3,841
 - Sewer $2,850 $4,888
5 toilets/residential
 - Water $3,135 $5,375
 - Sewer $3,991 $6,843
6+ toilets/residential*
 - Water $88 $153
 - Sewer $115 $199
Non-residential*
 - Water $88 $153
 - Sewer $115 $199
*costs shown are per fixture unit

Proposed SDC Charges

https://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/council/Resources/Files/agenda/cm/2022/20220317/20220317_TE1.pdf
https://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/council/Resources/Files/agenda/cm/2022/20220317/20220317_TE1.pdf
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Account Maintenance Fee and Infrastructure Investment Fee 
 
 For FY16, the Councils approved a recalibrated account maintenance fee (AMF) and a new 
Infrastructure Investment Fee (IIF) (phased in over two years).  The Approved FY17 WSSCWater Budget 
reflected the full phase-in.  No changes were made to either fee for FY18 through FY23.  For FY23, as part 
of the spending control limits process, WSSCWater’s long-range financial plan began to assume to increase 
both fixed fees by the same percentage as the increase in volumetric rates.  Fee schedules for both are based 
on meter size.  Most residential customers (3/4-inch meter) currently pay an AMF of $17.04 per quarter and 
an IIF of $12.78 per quarter.  The AMF would go up to $18.23 and the IIF would go up to $12.78 under 
WSSCWater’s FY24 Proposed Budget.  Ratepayers eligible for the customer assistance program have these 
fixed charges waived. 
 
 Given these fees have not been revised since FY16 and that WSSCWater’s fixed fees are 
relatively low (in cost and as a ratio of total revenues generated) compared to other utilities (see ©48), 
Council Staff concurs with WSSCWater’s approach (as it did for FY23) to increase these fixed fees 
by the level of volumetric rate increase.   
 

WSSCWater also recently had a “cost of service” study completed by a consultant with a goal 
of revising FY25 rates and fees to better align billing with costs while ensuring sufficient revenue 
generation to properly operate and maintain WSSCWater’s infrastructure.  For more information, 
please see the April 18, 2023 Commission briefing packet on this item. 
 
Other Fees 

 
A list of WSSCWater fees (and proposed revenue changes) is attached on ©49-58.  Most of these 

fees have to do with construction activity and not with general customer activities. 
 
WSSCWater staff meet regularly with representatives from the Maryland Building Industry 

Association (MBIA) to go over issues of concern as well as the cost basis for proposed fee increases and 
WSSCWater’s annual process and methodology.  The Council has not received any correspondence or 
public hearing testimony from MBIA or others on the FY24 fee increases to date. 
 

Typical Residential Customer Bill 
 
 The slide on ©15 presents a typical customer bill at different consumption levels assuming a 7.0 
percent increase in volumetric rates and in the Account Maintenance Fee and Infrastructure Investment Fee.  
WSSCWater has lowered its average per person consumption level from 55 gallons per day to 50 gallons 
per day based on the declining trends in water consumption.  For a typical residential customer using 150 
gallons per day, the quarterly customer bill would increase from $234.96 to $251.39 (+$16.36 or about 
$5.48 per month). 
 

Customer Assistance Program 
 

A customer assistance program was begun during FY16 after the State General Assembly passed 
the necessary enabling legislation during the 2015 legislative session.  Under this program, WSSCWater 
provides a substantial ongoing benefit to eligible residential customer accounts across the WSSCWater 
service area (based on current Maryland Office of Home Energy Program eligibility in the two counties).  
The benefit includes waivers of the full Account Maintenance Fee, the Infrastructure Investment Fee, and 
the State of Maryland’s Bay Restoration Fee ($15 per quarter passed on to WSSCWater customers).  For 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1888549/Cost_of_Service_Briefing_April_4.19.23.pdf
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FY23, the monthly benefit (not counting the Bay Restoration Fee waiver) for most eligible residential 
customers is $29.82 per quarter ($119.28 per year). 

 
The program currently has 15,900 customers enrolled as of March 2023.  $2.2 million in fixed fee 

waivers (reduced revenue) is assumed in FY24 (the same as assumed in FY23). 
 
For the past few years, WSSCWater has been considering how to expand the program to include 

tenants in multi-unit homes. In many of these situations, the tenant is an “indirect” WSSCWater customer, 
receiving WSSCWater water and discharging into WSSCWater’s sewer system but paying for water/sewer 
through monthly rent payments or through apartment/condo association fees.6  NOTE:  Multi-family master-
metered accounts are also currently eligible to receive assistance through bill adjustments, under certain 
circumstances, and flexible payment plans. 
 

The expansion of the program to indirect customers has been on hold for the past couple of years.  
According to WSSCWater staff, “WSSC Water is working to stabilize revenue before initiating the 
expansion of customer assistance to its indirect customers.” 
 

Delinquent Accounts 
 

The pandemic resulted in a substantial increase in WSSC’s delinquent accounts with delinquencies 
peaking at over $70 million and involving over 95,000 customers (see ©23).  More recently, delinquencies 
have dropped below $60 million (but still well above pre-pandemic levels of about $35 million) and below 
90,000 customers.  WSSC has continued to offer payment plans to these customers as well as encouraging 
participation in the Customer Assistance Program (CAP). 

 
At the Commission’s April 19, 2023 meeting, WSSCWater leadership presented a temporary 

amnesty program regulation that would be effective during June 2023 and provide bill credits, a waiving of 
late fees, and waived turn-on fees to eligible residential customers (those in the CAP program and/or with 
gross annual household income below 150 percent of the Area Median Income (AMI).  Non-residential 
customers would also be eligible for a waiving of late fees, and turn-on fees.  For more information on this 
program, please see the Commission Agenda Item.  
 

 
6 During the 2019 legislative session, State legislation was passed (HB325 “WSSCWater – Indirect Customer Assistance 
Program”) which gave WSSCWater the enabling authority to provide assistance to “indirect” customers. 
 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1894117/Temporary_Amnesty_Program_Regulation__1_.pdf
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FY24 Revenue Projections and Funds Available 

 

 
 
Revenue trends were discussed in detail during last fall's spending control limits process.  The above 

chart compares WSSCWater's FY23 Approved Water and Sewer Operating Budget revenue assumptions 
with the Proposed FY24 Budget (assuming no water/sewer rate increase).  The chart shows that water/sewer 
volumetric rate revenue (WSSCWater's dominant source of revenue) is projected to drop about $8.0 million 
(assuming no rate increase).  This reduced revenue is based on revised assumptions of revenue by rate tier 
and results in a rate impact of close to a 1.0 percent rate increase.   

 
The trend of flat to declining volumetric revenues is not new and is the result of overall water 

consumption in the WSSCWater service area being essentially unchanged from nearly 30 years ago, despite 
35 percent growth in the WSSCWater population base over that same time.  Per capita water usage is down 
28 percent since FY96.  While water conservation is a good thing from an environmental standpoint, it 
means WSSCWater's dominant revenue source has been stagnant, putting more pressure on rates.  
WSSCWater’s unique rate structure in place until FY19 (where customers were billed at the highest tier 
into which their water usage fell) exacerbated this revenue decline as per capita usage went down.  The 
current rate structure put in place for FY20 (while still an inclining block structure) bills through the tiers 
and results in less revenue volatility as per capita usage changes than could occur under the old rate 
structure. 

 

Approved Proposed Impact on
FY23 FY24 change % change Rate (%)

Water and Sewer Rate Revenue (FY23 rates) 746,450,000  738,450,000  (8,000,000)    -1.1% 0.98        
Account Maintenance Fee 33,887,000    33,887,000    -               0.0% -         
Infrastructure Renewal Fee 41,290,000    41,290,000    -               0.0% -         
Volumetric and Fixed Fees 821,627,000  813,627,000  (8,000,000)    -1.0% 0.98        

Rockville Sewer Use 3,100,000     3,100,000     -               0.0% -         
Plumbing and Inspection Fees 16,780,000    20,380,000    3,600,000     21.5% (0.44)      
Miscellaneous 19,000,000    25,200,000    6,200,000     32.6% (0.76)      
Interest Income 2,800,000     8,000,000     5,200,000     185.7% (0.64)      
Cost Sharing Reimbursement 635,000        4,265,000     3,630,000     
Uncollectable (6,000,000)    (7,901,000)    (1,901,000)    31.7% 0.23        
SDC Debt Service Offset 5,772,000     5,772,000     -               
Reconstruction Debt Service Offset 4,000,000     -               (4,000,000)    
Premium Transfer 2,500,000     -               (2,500,000)    -100.0% 0.31        
Underwriters Discount Transfer 2,000,000     2,000,000     -               0.0% -         
Miscellaneous Offset 1,200,000     1,200,000              n/a (0.15)      
Use of Fund Balance -               -               -                        n/a -         
Other Revenue 50,587,000    62,016,000    11,429,000    22.6% (1.40)      

Total Funds Available 872,214,000  875,643,000  3,429,000     0.4% (0.42)      

Water and Sewer Operating Funds Revenue Trends:  FY23 to FY24 
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Other revenue, however, is up overall by about $11.4 million including: 
• Interest income (+$6.2 million) based on higher interest rates. 
• Miscellaneous Income (+$6.2 million) including new revenue from the sale of natural gas 

(+$3.5 million) and increases in other areas such as late fees, penalty charges, miscellaneous 
billed work, and space leases) 

• Plumbing and inspection fees are up (+$3.6 million) based on assumed fee increases 
included in the Proposed Budget. 

• Miscellaneous Offset (+$1.2 million):  This new revenue item is for grants that WSSCWater 
may receive to assist with funding for the Revised Lead & Copper Rule regulation.  In 2006, 
WSSC Water voluntarily completed a system-wide search and replacement program for lead 
service lines maintained by WSSC Water.  Future replacement work would involve lead 
pipes on customers’ property. 

 
Overall, total funds available are up about $3.4 million (which offsets an equivalent rate increase of 

0.42 percent. 
 

FY24 WSSCWater Proposed Budget Expenditures 
 

Summary Charts 
 
 The following chart presents summary budget data for WSSCWater for the FY23 Approved and 
FY24 Proposed Budgets. 
 

80.0

85.0

90.0

95.0

100.0

105.0

110.0

115.0

120.0

FY96 FY98 FY00 FY02 FY04 FY06 FY08 FY10 FY12 FY14 FY16 FY18 FY20 FY22 FY24

W
at

er
 U

sa
ge

 (G
al

lo
ns

 P
er

 D
ay

)

Fiscal Year

Average WSSC Water Usage Per Capita
FY96 to FY24 Projected



 

- 14 - 

 
 
 The combined total of the FY24 Capital and Operating Budgets is $1.6 billion, an increase of $144.9 
million (or 9.9 percent) from the Approved FY23 amount of $1.47 billion. 
 
 The total proposed FY24 Operating Budget is $931.2 million, an increase of $66.6 million (or 7.7 
percent) from the Approved FY23 Operating Budget of $864.6 million. 
 

 
 
Major Changes in Total Operating Costs 
 Regional sewage disposal costs are paid by WSSCWater to DC Water to cover WSSCWater’s 
portion of costs for the Blue Plains Wastewater Treatment Plant’s operations.  The costs are based on actual 
flows.  For FY24, the amount is proposed at $64.2 million, an increase of $3.86 million from FY23. 

 
 The heat, light, and power category is up substantially by about 8.6 million FY23 (+45.4 percent).  
WSSCWater staff have noted that: 
 

“Natural gas has continued its trend towards a world fuel; this means it will likely start to look 
more like oil.  Its volatility will continue to be impacted by world events like what happened last 
year in Ukraine.  In 2022, U.S. LNG exports to the EU increased 141%, (4.0 Bcf/day), compared 
with 2021. This is causing upward pressure on natural gas prices. We do not expect that prices over 
the long-term for gas will be at the levels seen for the months following the Ukraine invasion. 
However, we do expect to see prices settling out higher than we have seen in the prior few years.  
Electricity will follow a similar path to natural gas because so much of electric generation is based 
on gas being the marginal fuel in most places in the country. Therefore, we would expect to see 
higher prices than we have seen in the past couple of years (see chart below). WSSC has been 
awarded a natural gas supply license, which will enable us to be our own supplier and will dampen 
the gas cost increases. 

Approved Proposed
FY23 FY24 $$ %

Capital
Water Supply 239,027     315,582    76,555     32.0%
Sewage Disposal 343,081     333,298    (9,783)      -2.9%
General Construction 22,674       34,189      11,515     50.8%
Total Capital 604,782     683,069    78,287     12.9%

Operating
Water Operating 379,808     421,293    41,485     10.9%
Sewer Operating 476,137     503,059    26,922     5.7%
Subtotal W&S Operating 855,945     924,352    68,407     8.0%

General Bond Debt Service 8,661         6,830       (1,831)      -21.1%
Total Operating 864,606     931,182    66,576     7.7%

Grand Total 1,469,388   1,614,251 144,863   9.9%

Change
WSSC Expenditures by Fund (in $000s)

Approved Proposed
Expense Categories FY23 FY24 $$ %
Salaries and Wages 134,461     141,927    7,466       5.6%
Heat, Light, and Power 18,829       27,384      8,555       45.4%
Regional Sewage Disposal 60,343       64,201      3,858       6.4%
All Other 322,449     364,469    42,020     13.0%
Debt Service 328,524     333,201    4,677       1.4%
Total 864,606     931,182    66,576     7.7%

Change
Total Expenditures by Category
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Electrical energy usage will increase due to the increase in treated and pumped wastewater and 
increased EPA required treatment procedures but be mitigated in the future due to the kWh savings 
at the new Bioenergy plant generating most of the plant’s power needs. Natural gas usage will 
increase in FY24 and beyond as this fuel will be used to power the engine generators at Bioenergy’s 
combined heat and power plant.” 

 
 Over the past decade, WSSCWater has pursued a number of electricity retrofit initiatives, funded 
mostly through a large performance contract with Constellation Energy, which have helped offset 
operational changes increasing WSSCWater’s energy requirements (such as installation of ultraviolet 
disinfection processes).  Also, reduced infiltration and inflow into WSSCWater’s sewer lines (thanks to 
sewer line rehabilitation efforts) has resulted in reduced flows to wastewater treatment plants and thereby 
reduced energy requirements as well. 
 
 WSSCWater also has made a major long-term investment in wind power through wholesale 
purchases from a wind farm in Pennsylvania.  The current contract covers approximately 30 percent of 
WSSCWater’s power needs at fixed kWh rates. 
 
 Total Operating Expenditures assume a relatively small increase in debt service of about $4.7 
million (+1.4 percent) in FY24. 
 
“All Other” Costs 
 

The “All Other” category includes all operating costs not otherwise broken out above.  The 
following table breaks out the Water and Sewer Operating Expenditures by major categories in the “All 
Other” category.  NOTE:  PAYGO and interest and sinking costs are not included here. 
 

 
 
 In total, “All Other” Water and Sewer Operating costs are $319.1 million in FY24 which is $28.97 
million higher (+10 percent) from FY23. 
 

The largest increases in the “All Other” category is in the Services by Others category are 
summarized below: 

• Chemicals:  This category has experienced very high inflationary costs over the past few 
years.  For FY24, costs are up $9.9 million (+73.8 percent). 

• Other Professional Services:  Includes $4.0 million in contingency funds, $3.4 million for 
the revised Lead and Copper Rule (new program), $1.7 million to improve IT-related 
infrastructure, and 350,000 for enhancement of the Asset Management Program. 

Approved Proposed
Categories FY23 FY24 $ %
Services by Others and Prof. Serv 98,850         99,259        409       0.4%
Employee Benefits 64,036         64,709        673       1.1%
Outside Engineering 17,926         16,716        (1,210)   -6.7%
Contract Work 16,190         14,658        (1,532)   -9.5%
Other Professional Services 22,867         32,588        9,721    42.5%
Materials 13,476         14,189        713       5.3%
Contract Restoration 13,900         20,626        6,726    48.4%
Chemicals 13,474         23,416        9,942    73.8%
Miscellaneous Items 29,443         32,970        3,527    12.0%

Total 290,162       319,131      28,969  10.0%

Water and Sewer (Rate-Supported) "All Other" Category Breakout
Change
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• Contract Restoration:  Paving costs for street repairs are up substantially because of increases 
in asphalt costs from the rise in oil prices (+$6.7 million or 48 percent). 

• Miscellaneous Items:  Includes the purchase of replacement laptops as well as costs related 
to the telecom system, trucks, machinery, fleet, and oil and gas (+$3.5 million).  

 
Salary and Wages and Compensation 
 
 Salary and wages remain a comparatively small, although still significant, part of the WSSCWater 
Operating Budget (as shown in the following pie chart). 
 

 
 
 WSSCWater’s personnel costs (and increases) are a small part of WSSCWater’s budget.  The 
ratepayer impact of all Operating Budget salary changes from FY23 to FY24 is $7.4 million (5.5 percent), 
which equates to about a 0.91 percent rate increase. 
 
 Even adding employee benefits7 (which are included in the “All Other” category), personnel costs 
for FY24 make up only 22.2 percent of operating budget expenditures.  This ratio contrasts sharply with 
ratios in County Government, where personnel costs are about 52 percent of County Government 
expenditures in the FY24 Recommended Budget.  MCPS’s personnel costs have historically represented 
about 90 percent of its budget. 
 

New Positions:  Forty new positions are requested (increasing workyears from 1,796 to 1,836).  
However, 31 of these new positions are cost-neutral and involve converting temporary contractual staff in 
the Customer Service Department to in-house staff.  The other nine new positions are included in the 
Engineering and Construction Department and Production Department as detailed below: 

• Customer Service Department 
o 31 positions across the Billing &Revenue Protection, Customer Care, and Center of 

Excellence divisions.  (Revenue Neutral:  These positions are currently filled via a 

 
7 Benefit costs (such as Social Security, Group Insurance, and Retirement) are loaded in the “All Other “expense category and 
total about $64.7 million for FY24. 

Salaries and 
Wages
15.2%

Heat, Light, and 
Power
2.9%
Regional 
Sewage 
Disposal

6.9%All Other
39.1%

Debt Service
35.8%

WSSC FY24 Proposed Operating 
Expenditures ($931.2m)
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temporary customer service contract which expires at the end of FY23).  WSSCWater is 
proposing to bring these positions in-house to improve worker retention and keep the 
institutional knowledge developed and to avoid having to continually train new 
temporary workers who cycle in.  

• Engineering and Construction 
o 2 new plumbing inspectors in Regulatory Services 
o 3 new positions in the Pipeline Design Division 

• Production 
o 4 new positions in total across Biosolids Management, Production Asset Management, 

Water Quality Division (Lead and Copper Rule), and the Laboratory Division. 
 
 Vacant Positions/Lapse:  WSSCWater Staff have noted that position lapse for FY24 is assumed at 
7.2%.  The agency typically has 170 to 190 vacant positions (out of 1,796 approved workyears).  13 
positions were frozen due to fiscal actions during Covid.  The new General Manager has created a 
Workforce Workgroup looking at staffing needs, which could impact the vacancies and frozen positions as 
well as the potential conversion of contracted staff to employees. 
 
 Compensation:  The Approved FY21 WSSCWater Budget assumed no merit pay or COLAs for 
employees but instead included $1,250 payments for WSSC employees who worked 50 percent or more 
on-site during FY21.  For FY22, the agreement included $750 payments to all employees in lieu of merit 
pay or COLAs.  The Approved FY23 WSSCWater Budget includes 2.0 percent COLAs and 4.0 percent 
merit pay for eligible employees.  

 
 For FY24, WSSCWater is still engaged in Union negotiations regarding FY24 salary enhancements.  
A placeholder has been included in the Proposed Budget, pending the outcome of that process.  The 
Proposed Budget includes $8.8 million in costs for salary enhancements.   

 
Note:  since WSSCWater’s budget is funded by ratepayers rather than by tax dollars, WSSCWater’s 

compensation increases do not directly compete for the same tax-supported funding that covers other 
County agency employees.  However, in past years both the County Executive and the Council have 
expressed support for the concept of the equitable treatment of employees across agencies, especially in the 
context of annual pay increases.  Once decisions are finalized regarding County Government employee 
compensation, the WSSCWater employee compensation can be revisited if necessary. 
 

Balancing Revenues and Expenditures 
 

Each 1.0 percent of volumetric rate increase (with the same percentage increase in the Account 
Maintenance Fee (AMF) and Infrastructure Investment Fee (IIF)) provides an estimated $8.14 million in 
revenue. 

 
WSSCWater’s Proposed Budget assumes a 7.0 percent rate increase with the same percentage 

increase assumed for its Account Maintenance Fee and Infrastructure Investment Fee.  The following chart 
presents all the elements (plus and minus) that go into the rate increase request for FY24. 
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 Overall, the gap at current volumetric rates (plus increasing fund balance to help meet the financial 
metrics discussed earlier) is about $56.95 million; equivalent to a 7.0 percent rate increase (when assuming 
equivalent percentage increases in the AMF and IIF).  Of this gap, the change in expenditures from FY23 
to FY24 would require an 8.4 percent increase.  However, the contribution to Fund Balance assumed in the 
Long-Range Financial Plan in FY24 compared to FY23 is lower and thus reduces the rate requirement by 
one percent.  A slight increase in Funds Available (discussed earlier) reduces the rate requirement by about 
0.42 percent, resulting in a net rate increase requirement of 7.0 percent. 
 

Reductions Made Within the Proposed Budget 
 

WSSCWater had to make significant reductions during its internal budget process to meet the 7.0 
percent rate increase requirement.  These reductions are summarized in the Chair’s letter on ©38-39 and on 
the slide on ©10.  These reductions impact multiple areas including:  repairs and maintenance, IT, fire flow 
testing services, human resources wellness and benefit programs, fleet vehicle replacement, asset 
management business case studies, and other service reductions. 
 

In the short term the above cuts may be manageable with hopefully only marginal impacts on 
customers or operations.  However, these cuts will likely need to be made up over time and perhaps 
at higher costs.  

Approved Proposed Impact on
FY23 FY24 change % change Rate (%)

Water and Sewer Rate Revenue (FY23 rates) 746,450,000  738,450,000 (8,000,000)     -1.1% 0.98           
Account Maintenance Fee 33,887,000    33,887,000   -                0.0% -             
Infrastructure Renewal Fee 41,290,000    41,290,000   -                0.0% -             
Volumetric and Fixed Fees 821,627,000  813,627,000 (8,000,000)     -1.0% 0.98           

Rockville Sewer Use 3,100,000      3,100,000     -                0.0% -             
Plumbing and Inspection Fees 16,780,000    20,380,000   3,600,000      21.5% (0.44)          
Miscellaneous 19,000,000    25,200,000   6,200,000      32.6% (0.76)          
Interest Income 2,800,000      8,000,000     5,200,000      185.7% (0.64)          
Cost Sharing Reimbursement 635,000        4,265,000     3,630,000      571.7% (0.45)          
Uncollectable (6,000,000)    (7,901,000)    (1,901,000)     31.7% 0.23           
SDC Debt Service Offset 5,772,000      5,772,000     -                0.0% -             
Reconstruction Debt Service Offset 4,000,000      -               (4,000,000)     -100.0% 0.49           
Premium Transfer 2,500,000      -               (2,500,000)     -100.0% 0.31           
Underwriters Discount Transfer 2,000,000      2,000,000     -                0.0% -             
Miscellaneous Offset -                1,200,000     1,200,000               n/a (0.15)          
Use of Fund Balance -                -               -                         n/a -             
Other Revenue 50,587,000    62,016,000   11,429,000    22.6% (1.40)          

Total Funds Available 872,214,000  875,643,000 3,429,000      0.4% (0.42)          

Expenditures
Salaries & Wages 133,765,000  141,179,000 7,414,000      5.5% 0.91           
Heat, Light & Power 18,817,000    27,373,000   8,556,000      45.5% 1.05           
Regional Sewage Disposal 60,343,000    64,201,000   3,858,000      6.4% 0.47           
All Other 290,160,000  319,132,000 28,972,000    10.0% 3.56           
Debt Service 321,844,000  328,467,000 6,623,000      2.1% 0.81           
PAYGO 31,016,000    44,000,000   12,984,000    41.9% 1.60           
Total Expenditures 855,945,000  924,352,000 68,407,000    8.0% 8.41           

Increase Fund Balance Per Financial Plan 16,269,000    8,245,000     (8,024,000)     (0.99)          

Gap (Surplus) -                56,954,000   
Rate Increase Requirement (with AMF and IIF also increasing) 7.0%

WSSC Water and Sewer Operating Funds Revenue and Expenditure Trends:  FY23 to FY24
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The Long-Range Financial Plan indicates that WSSCWater continues to have a structural 

funding problem (flat revenue trends requiring higher volumetric rate increases than have typically 
been supported by both Councils).  This, combined with a continued negative outlook by the Bond 
Rating Agency Fitch and the difficult service reductions WSSCWater made in FY23 and is making 
in FY24, indicates to Council Staff that further discussions by both Councils are needed regarding 
WSSCWater’s Financial Plan. 

 
Council Staff recommends that these structural issues be taken up after budget in advance of 

the spending control limits discussions this fall. 
 

Summary of Council Staff Recommendations 
 

Council Staff recommends: 
• Approval of the System Development Charge for FY24 at current approved rates and to 

increase the maximum chargeable rate (the rate the charge could be increased in the future) 
by a CPI adjustment (5.5 percent) as allowed for under State law.  NOTE:  Final action on the 
charge will occur via Council resolution on May 17  

• Approval of the FY24 WSSCWater Operating Budget as Proposed by WSSCWater. 
• Assume a 7.0 percent rate increase (the rate ceiling supported by both Council’s last fall). 
• Revisit WSSCWater’s structural funding issues/Long Range Financial Plan after budget   

 
 
Attachments 
 

 



Transportation & Environment 

Committee Briefing
Finance Department

April 24, 2023(1)
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Established in 1918, WSSC Water is the largest

water/wastewater utility in Maryland and among

the largest in the nation. Our service area spans

approximately 1,000 square miles in Prince George’s and 

Montgomery counties. We proudly serve 1.9 million 

residents with safe and reliable drinking water and help 

protect the Chesapeake Bay by treating and returning clean 

water back to Maryland waterways.

(2)
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First Year Priorities

Building a 
Strong 

Workforce

Service 
Delivery

Financial 
Stewardship

Regulatory 
Changes

Operational 
Reliability & 
Resilience

• Knowledge Management

• Safety First Culture

• Total Rewards

• Engagement

• Development

• Recruitment and retention

• Stakeholder Engagement 

and Communications

• Customer Experience 

• Metering

• Billing

• Collections

• Service Levels

• Policies 

• Reserves

• External Funding

• Alternative Revenue 

Sources

• Bond Rating/Outlook

• Outcome-Based Budget 

• Infrastructure Investments  

• Operational Efficiencies 

• Cyber Security

• Climate Adaptation and 

Mitigation 

• Financial Sustainability

• Drinking Water Quality  

• Consent Decrees

• PFAS  

• Supplier Diversity/MBE

Diversity, Equity, Inclusion and Environmental Justice

(4)



FY 2024 Proposed Operating and Capital Budget
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FY 2024 Proposed Budget

• The FY 2024 Proposed Capital and Operating Budget totals
$1.614 billion
oCapital Budget increase of 12.9% or $78.3 million

oOperating Budget increase of 7.7% or $66.6 million

• 7.0% Water & Sewer Average Rate Increase (Volumetric and Fixed)*

• 40 new positions added to support Production (4), Engineering &
Construction (5), and Customer Service (31)**

* WSSC Water requested an 8.0% rate increase, however, both County Councils approved a spending affordability rate

increase limit of 7.0%.  The FY24 Proposed Budget is based on the 7.0% rate increase.

** 31 Customer Service positions were offset by a reduction to Customer Service temporary staff and therefore have 

no budget impact.
(6)



Major Cost Drivers

• Inflationary increases

oChemicals: $9.9 million; 74% increase

oPaving: $6.7 million; 53% increase

oHeat Light & Power: $8.6 million; 46% increase

oConstruction: 6.0% increase for capital projects

oDC Water projected Regional Sewage Payment: $10.6 million 
o $3.9 million is in the Proposed Budget whereas $6.7 million is not budgeted for

• PAYGO: $13.0 million

• Debt service: $6.6 million

• Lead & Copper Rule compliance: $3.4 million

• IT infrastructure: $4.3 million

7 (7)



Fiscal Challenges

• Declining water consumption

• Shift in the water consumption from the highest to the lower rate
tiers

• High customer delinquencies

• Inflationary pressures

• Supply chain challenges

• Improving financial metrics to avoid a downgrade from AAA to
AA bond rating

8 (8)



Capital Budget

• Replacing 27 miles of small-diameter water mains ($87.2M) and 6.5 miles of large-

diameter water mains ($79.3M)

• Rehabilitating 25 miles of small-diameter sewer mains and laterals in roadways ($65.5M)

and 10 miles of sewer mains in environmentally sensitive areas ($55.2M)

Operating Budget

• Painting of four elevated water tanks ($4.4M)

• Revised Lead & Copper Rule compliance ($3.4M)

• Maintaining cybersecurity program ($2.4M)

• Facility maintenance and repair projects ($2.4M)

• 118 miles of Acoustic Fiber Optic monitoring ($1.4M)

9

Budget Highlights
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Major Budget Reductions

• Delay in maintenance and repairs at WSSC Water facilities - $4.4 million

• Reduction to chemicals - $800k

• Reduction to the laptop refresh project - $750k *

• Replace the mainframe Assessment Information System to ensure better
interchange between WSSC Water systems and the Counties tax assessment
systems  - $600k

• Fire Hydrant testing - $555k

• Expand the Metallic Water Main Condition Assessment Program - $500k

• Review the existing Right of Way access across WSSC Water assets - $500k

• Arc Flash studies at various facilities - $435k

• Trucks and automobile - $400k
10* The total request for phase I was $1.5 million which was cut by half and only $750k is in the FY24 Proposed Budget. WSSC Water laptop

are on average 4 years old.
(10)



How Each Operating 
Dollar is Spent
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FY 2024 Operating Budget Funding Sources & Uses
$ in thousands

Total 

Operating 

Revenue 

$938,108

Total 

Operating 

Expense 

$931,182

(12)
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FY 2024 Capital Budget Sources & Uses
$ in thousands

Total 

Capital 

Funds

$683,069

Total 

Capital 

Uses 

$683,069

(13)



WSSC Water Compared to Other Utilities
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Quarterly Customer Bills at Various 

Consumption Levels

• Quarterly customer bills include 

Account Maintenance Fees and 

Infrastructure Investment Fees

• Average per person consumption 

is reduced from 55 GPD to 50 

GPD due to the declining trend in 

water consumption

(15)
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FY 2023 Residential Quarterly Bill Comparison
(150 Gallons per Day; ¾" Meter)

• The Ready-to-Serve charges are the 
Account Maintenance Fee and the 
Infrastructure Investment Fee

o AMF is meant to cover fixed costs for 
account maintenance

o IIF helps pay debt service expenses 
related to pipe replacement

• WSSCWater's fixed charges per 
quarter are significantly lower than 
other regional providers

(16)
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% of Average Residential 
Bill From Fixed Charges
(150 Gallons per Day)

Average Residential Bill 

a % of Median Income
(150 Gallons per Day)

(17)
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Rate Increase Comparison
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FYs 2000-2023 Bill Increase Comparison
(150 Gallons per Day; 5/8” Meter)
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Financial Challenges & Strategies
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Financial Status
Combined Water and Sewer Operating Fund

FY'18 FY'19 FY'20 FY'21 FY'22

REVENUES

Water Consumption & Sewer Use Charges $597,614 $615,249 $618,158 $628,555 $709,034

Use of Accumulated Net Revenue 227 11,580 11,341 8,000 0

All Other Revenues 112,279 118,313 122,209 109,601 119,495

     TOTAL REVENUES 710,120 745,142 751,708 746,156 828,529

Growth Since FY2018 16.7%

EXPENSES

Operating Expenses 438,048 467,694 472,147 454,780 455,239

PAYGO 10,065 15,754 0 0 27,585

Debt Service Expense 257,502 275,385 279,745 281,844 280,257

      GROSS EXPENSES 705,615 758,833 751,892 736,624 763,081

Growth Since FY2018 8.1%

Less:  Reconstruction Debt Service Offset (7,700) (12,500) (11,600) (9,500) (6,000)

Less:  SDC Debt Service Offset (2,396) (5,551) (6,695) (5,772) (5,772)

Less:  Premium Transfer 0 0 (7,904) (9,151) (2,000)

      NET EXPENSES 695,519 740,782 725,693 712,201 749,309

NET REVENUE (LOSS) FOR YEAR $14,601 $4,360 $26,015 $33,955 $79,220

ACCUMULATED NET REVENUE - BEGINNING 173,494 179,780 132,931 142,942 163,334

ACCUMULATED NET REVENUE - ENDING $187,868 $172,560 $147,605 $168,897 $242,554

Growth Since beginning of FY2018 39.8%

*The change in the Ending Accumulated Net Revenue in FY 2019 and the Beginning Accumulated Net Revenue in FY 2020 is due to a change in the depreciation calculation
(21)
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Declining Consumption Trend
• Since FY 2020 water consumption is down 5.9% and sewer consumption is down 3.3%

• Higher delinquencies and shifts in the water and sewer consumption by rate tiers significantly impact 

volumetric revenue

• In the FY 2024 Proposed Budget, the average per person consumption is reduced from 55 gallons per day 

(GPD) to 50 GPD due to the declining trend in water consumption

1) The water and sewer consumption amounts are thru February of a fiscal year

2)  TG means thousand gallons

(22)



• The pandemic increased delinquent 
accounts balance which impacted revenue

oPre-pandemic delinquencies were 
$37 million

oDuring the pandemic delinquencies grew 
and peaked at $70 million

oDelinquencies decreased as the economy 
recovered and water turn-offs were 
reinstated but continues to be 
significantly higher than the pre-pandemic 
level

23

Delinquencies

(23)
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Rating Agency Analyst
Comments/Questions

Rating outlook

• Stable outlook reflects expectation 
that the district's financial position will 
remain sound, given a demonstrated 
willingness to implement annual 
rate increases

Factors that could lead to a 
downgrade

• Failure to raise rates or levy ad 
valorem tax when needed to 
support operations and debt 

• Material erosion of reserves and 
liquidity 

• Substantial deterioration of 
customer base or service area 

• Downgrade of Montgomery or 
Prince George’s counties

Moody’s 
Rating outlook

• WSSD's credit quality is anchored by 
the extremely strong management team 
that has historically demonstrated an 
ability and willingness to reduce 
expenditures and increase rates to 
maintain sufficient coverage and liquidity 

Factors that could lead to a 
downgrade

• If management is unable to 
effectuate necessary rate increases 
or contain costs which results in a 
reduction in reserves or a failure to 
meet forecast projections, we will lower 
the rating one or more notches

S&P 
Rating outlook

• Negative Outlook reflects leverage that may again exceed 
or remain near 10.0x for the next one to two years

• A sustained trend in declining leverage longer-term is 
dependent upon continued robust rate 
adjustments over the five-year horizon and beyond to 
generate FADS in support of ongoing capital spending and 
increasing operating costs

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

• Failure to secure rate increases that satisfactorily 
support operations, continued robust capital investment 
and declining leverage

• Failure to realize continued improvement in leverage 
through the five-year horizon

Factors that could lead to stabilization of Outlook

• Sustained improvement in the district's financial 
performance supporting leverage comfortably below 
10.0x and rate increases sufficient to keep pace with 
expense growth and maintain robust capital investment

Fitch 
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Moody’s Aaa Medians

2020 Medians US Combined Water and Sewer Utilities by Rating Category

Selected Indicators Aaa Aa A Baa WSSC

Median Family Income (% of US Median) 111% 95% 83% 94% 165%

Asset Condition: (Remaining Useful Life) 26 27 24 29 42

Debt to Operating Revenues 1.9 1.9 2.4 5.5 4.7

Annual Debt Service Coverage 3.29 2.52 2 1.5 1.16

Days Cash on Hand 827 521 359 148 201

System Size (O&M, $000) 98,404 25,313 7,533 665 539,416

Debt Service ($000) 22,492 7,498 2,353 1,969 285,669

Net Revenues ($000) 85,347 20,352 4,609 4,876 330,189

Net Funded Debt ($000) 261,193 71,604 24,803 9,128 3,911,011

Total Revenues ($000) 181,675 43,221 13,278 10,840 833,602
Source: Moody's MFRA database
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• Maintaining the AAA rating is a key part of our strategy for preserving long-term
affordability for our customers

• A negative outlook is a time-limited rating category of 18-24 months

• WSSC Water needs to demonstrate a sustained improvement in financial
conditions to retain the AAA rating by Fall 2023

• Initiating a plan to reduce delinquencies to pre-COVID levels through application
of external funding to eligible customer accounts and expedited shutoffs

• Continue focus on external funding opportunities and growing non-rate revenues
including monetizing surplus real estate assets, marketing Class A biosolids,
renewable natural gas, and intellectual property licensing

• Revise financial metrics to align with rating agency standards

26

Financial Strategy to Maintain AAA Rating
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Recommended Actions to Address
Rating Agency Concerns

• Use cash based rather than accrual model for financial projections and metrics

• Primary focus on these three metrics

o Leverage Ratio = <10.0x  (Total Debt/Funds Available for Debt Service)

• No change from current metric

o Days Cash on Hand; (DCOH) = 250 days (# of days to pay expenses without new revenue)

• Current metric is 120 – 150 days based on accrual model

o Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) = 1.50  (Net Revenue/Debt Service)

• Current metric is 1.10 to 1.25 based on accrual model

• Rate Increases to improve Coverage Ratio to 1.50 and maintain other metrics

o FY 2025 & FY 2026 = 8.0%; Gradual Compliance by FY 2029

(27)
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FY 2023 Revised Forecast

FY 2024 WITH 8% Rate Increases in FY 25 & FY 26/ INCREASE PAYGO/LEVEL PRINCIPAL

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029

Estimate Proposed Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected

I Affordability:

Rate Increase 6.5% 7.0% 8.0% 8.0% 6.5% 6.5% 6.5%

II Capital Demands:

New Debt Issues 358,840$   379,960$   388,352$  326,030$ 364,708$ 325,870$ 287,053$  

PAYGO 31,016       44,000 65,000      147,000   141,597   148,546   177,000      

Total Funding for Bonded Projects 389,856$   423,960$   453,352$  473,030$ 506,305$ 474,416$ 464,053$  

III Debt Service Coverage:

Net Operating Revenue 347,773$   371,740$   423,397$  486,581$ 533,154$ 577,911$ 632,064$  

Debt Service 302,982     328,467     366,169    387,288   405,949   424,137   434,635      

Net Revenue Strength 44,791$     43,273$     57,228$   99,293$   127,205$ 153,774$ 197,429$  

IV Liquidity and Reserves:

Ending Fund Balance 266,601$   274,845$   274,846$  234,910$ 228,266$ 241,242$ 269,418$  

Net Increase/(Shortfall) 24,047       8,244        0 0 (0) 12,976     28,176        

A  Financial Plan
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Long-Range Financial Plan Metrics

Capital Policy Guidelines
• Reduce new debt issuance and related debt service expense through increased PAYGO

• Maintain improved liquidity and debt service coverage

(29)
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FY 2024 Budget Summary Highlights

• The proposed budget meets the spending affordability limits of a 7.0% water and
sewer rate increase

• Inflation is significantly impacting non-discretionary costs

• Past due amounts continue to be significantly higher than the pre-pandemic levels

• Increased regulatory mandates – PFAS, Revised Lead & Copper Rule

• Capital budget provides for critical infrastructure investment

• Maintaining customer financial assistance programs

• Increased focus on external funding opportunities

• Preserving our AAA bond rating

(30)
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WSSC WaterWSSC Water

MISSION STATEMENT
The Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC Water) is a bi-county governmental agency established in 1918 by an Act of the Maryland General

Assembly. It is charged with the responsibility of providing water and sanitary sewer service within the Washington Suburban Sanitary District, which includes

most of Montgomery and Prince George's Counties. In Montgomery County, only the Town of Poolesville and portions of the City of Rockville are outside of

the District.

WSSC WATER'S PROPOSED BUDGET
WSSC Water's proposed budget is not detailed in this document. The Commission's full budget can be obtained from WSSC Water's Budget Group at the

WSSC Water Headquarters Building, 14501 Sweitzer Lane, Laurel, Maryland, 20707 (301.206.8000) or from their website at https://wsscwater.com/budget.

Prior to January 15 of each year, the Commission prepares a preliminary proposed capital and operating budget for the next fiscal year. On or before February

15, the Commission conducts public hearings in both counties. WSSC Water then prepares and submits the proposed capital and operating budgets to the

County Executives of Montgomery and Prince George's Counties by March 1.

By March 15 of each year, the County Executives of Montgomery and Prince George's Counties are required by law to transmit proposed budgets,

recommendations on the proposed budgets, and the record of the public hearings held by WSSC Water to their respective County Councils.

Each County Council may hold public hearings on WSSC Water's proposed operating and capital budgets, but no earlier than 21 days after receipt from the

County Executive. Each County Council may add to, delete from, increase, or decrease any item in either budget. Additionally, each Council is required by law

to transmit by May 15 any proposed changes to the other County Council for review and concurrence. The failure of both Councils to concur on changes

constitutes approval of the item as originally proposed by WSSC Water. Should the Councils fail to approve the budgets on or before June 1 of any given year,

WSSC Water's proposed budgets are adopted.

Accomplishments and Initiatives

Operating and maintaining a system of three reservoirs impounding 14 billion gallons of water, two water filtration plants, six water resource recovery

facilities, 6,000 miles of water mains, and over 5,700 miles of sewer mains, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

Treating or delivering 162 million gallons per day (MGD) of water to over 477,000 customer accounts in a manner that meets or exceeds the Safe

Drinking Water Act standards.

Restoring normal service within 24 hours from when the agency is notified of an emergency, and to limit the time a customer is without water service to

less than 6 hours.

Implementing the Customer Assistance Program (CAP) to help those with financial hardship. To date, the CAP has assisted more than 17,000

customers.

Spending Control Limits

The spending control limits process requires that the two counties set annual ceilings on WSSC Water's water and sewer rate increases and on debt (bonded

indebtedness as well as debt service), and then adopt corresponding limits on the size of the capital and operating budgets. The two councils must not approve

capital and operating budgets in excess of the approved spending control limits unless a majority of each council votes to approve them. If the two councils

cannot agree on expenditures above the spending control limit, they must approve budgets within these limits.

The following table shows the FY24 spending control limits adopted by the Montgomery and Prince George's County Councils, compared to the spending

control results projected under WSSC Water's proposed FY24 budget and under the County Executive's recommended budget for WSSC Water. The

Commission's proposed budget complies with all of the spending control limits approved by the two County Councils except for the Total Water and Sewer

WSSC Water Agency Summaries 15-1
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Operating Expenses, which are $9.1 million higher than the Spending Affordability (SAG)- approved guidelines. The additional operating costs will be recouped

with additional miscellaneous fee and revenue income.

County Executive Recommendations

Operating Budget

The County Executive recommends that WSSC Water's proposed FY24 budget be approved with a water and sewer rate increase of 7.0 percent in FY24,

consistent with the County Council's FY24 Spending Affordability Guidelines.

Capital Budget

The County Executive recommended the WSSC Water Amended FY23-28 Capital Improvements Program budget be approved as submitted by the

Commission.

Overall Budget

FY24 fiscal projections for all funds and budgets are shown below.

PROGRAM CONTACTS
Contact Letitia Carolina-Powell of the WSSC Water at 301.206.8379 or Richard H. Harris of the Office of Management and Budget at 240.777.2795 for more

information regarding this agency's operating budget.
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